Oneida Nation

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920) 869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 02-21-25-A Endorsement of NET LEC, LLC dba Nsight's application for Broadband, Equity, Access and Deployment Funding

WHEREAS,	the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Nation Reservation has been identified as having inadequate, expensive and unreliable broadband services through testing conducted by the Nation's Digital Technology Services and vendors; and
WHEREAS,	higher reliance on technology to access Nation programming, services and information for the community increasing the reach and efficiencies of the Nation's programs and services has been hampered by lack of inadequate and reliable broadband services; and
WHEREAS,	members of the Oneida Nation living on the Reservation may be experience higher living wages but still lag in the ability to afford broadband services; and
WHEREAS,	the partnership and collaboration of the Nation and Nsight in increasing access to broadband services will provide resources currently unavailable to members; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Oneida Business Committee does endorse NET LEC. LLC, dba Nsight's application for Broadband, Equity, Access, and Deployment funding to support broadband expansion for the Oneida Nation Reservation.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 7 members participated in an electronic vote (e-poll) which closed on the 21st day of February, 2025; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted by a vote of 7 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting*; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way. The results of the e-poll will be entered into the record at the next Oneida Business Committee meeting scheduled on March 12, 2025.

Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."